


Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD

From: Katie Jones <kjones@riceswd.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 10:10 AM

To: Hansen, Edward J.,, EMNRD

Cc: Hack Conder; L Peter Galusky; Laura Pena

Subject: ROC - Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 (1R425-80) CAP Addendum

Attachments: Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 (1R425-80) SB 1-7 with Proposed Liner.jpg; Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

(1R425-80) SB 8-11 with Proposed Liner.jpg

Mr. Hansen,

ROC proposes the following as an Addendum to the Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 (1R425-80) Corrective Action Plan (CAP),
submitted on April 16, 2012 and approved by the NMOCD on May 31, 2012.

The following paragraph (in blue) will replace the first four bullet points on Page 2 of the CAP (shown in red,
strikethrough).

“In order to protect groundwater quality from the potential migration of residual soil chlorides ROC proposes the
tollowing actions to serve as a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for this project.

ROC will:

Install a 20-mil Reinforced Sub-surface Infiltration Barrier and Restore the Ground Surface

There 1s an active, non-ROC line running through the southeast corner of the NMOCD approved liner. After
numerous attempts, ROC was not obtain permission to excavated beneath the line. As such, ROC proposes to
install two separate liners, as shown on the attached plats. 1lach liner will remain a safe distance from the active
line, or at least 3 ft. Due to the presence of hard rock, ROC will excavate cach arca to depth of 3 ft bgs, and
properly scat a 20-mil, reinforced poly liner. 1Mach excavation will be backfilled with soil containing a chloride
concentration less than 500 mg/kg and PID (ficld) reading less than 100 ppm. Fixcavated soil will be evaluated for
use as backfill, and any soil requiring disposal will be properly disposed of at a NMOCD approved facility. The site
will be contoured to the surrounding area and seeded with a blend of native vegetation.
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if you need any further information, please let me or Hack know.
Thank you.
Katie Jones

Environmental Project Manager
RICE Operating Company
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L. Peter Galusky, Jr. Ph.D,, P.G.

Texerra
20055 Laredo Lane Monument, Colorado 80132
Tel: 719-339-6791 E-mail: Ipg@texerra.com
April 16™, 2012

D W N T Y
Mr. Edward Hansen R‘ F‘_d";(/ EEV E '}

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
O1l Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau
1220 S. St. Francis Drive - APR 25 2012
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Oil Conservation Division

RE:  Corrective Action Plan (CAP) 1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Rice Operating Company — Vacuum SWD System Santa Fe, NM 87505
Vacuum Jct. D-31-2: UL/D, Sec. 31, T17S, R35E (formetly Vacuum Jct. C-31-2)
NMOCD Case Number: 1R425-80

Sent via Certified U.S. Mail w/ Return Receipt No. 7011 0110 0001 5863 4875
Mr. Hansen:

RICE Operating Company (ROC) has retained Texerra to address potential environmental
concerns at the above-referenced site in the abandoned Vacuum Salt Water Disposal (SWD)
system. This report summarizes additional soil characterization work completed since our
submittal of the Investigation and Charactetization Report of August 8™ 2011, approved by
OCD on October 19", 2011, and presents a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the protection
of groundwater quality.

The location of the Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 site is given in Figure 1. A summary of soil boting
analyses from samples taken to date is presented in Figures 2a and 2b and lab analysis is.
found in the Appendix.

The depth to groundwater at this site is estimated to be approximately 83 ft below ground
surface (bgs). Residual soil petroleum hydrocarbons were essentially insignificant (PID
readings < 100 ppm) in all soil borings except for SB-4 (approx. 14 ft southwest of the
former junction box location) at 15 ft bgs whete the PID reading measured 1,136 ppm.
Residual soil chloride concentrations exceed 250 mg/kg in portions of most of the soil
borings taken. Chloride concentrations in SB-5 decreased with depth from 1,340 mg/kg at
15 ft to 272 mg/kg at 35 ft, and concentrations in SB-8 decreased from 2,320 mg/kg at 15 ft
to 112 mg/kg at 65 ft. Chloride concentrations were low throughout SB-10 with 48 mg/kg
in the surface sample and the 15 ft sample, and SB-11 concentrations also decreased from
2,920 mg/kg at 20 ft to 464 mg/kg at 80 ft.

In order to protect groundwater quality from the potential migration of residual soil
chlorides ROC proposes the following actions to setve as a Cortective Action Plan (CAP)
for this project.



Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

ROC will: :
Install a 20-mil Reinforced Sub-surface Infiltration Barrier and Restore the Ground Surface

e Excavate a 75 by 65 ft area surrounding the former junction box (Figures 2a & 2b) to a
depth of approximately 3 ft bgs (limited by the presence of hard rock).

e Install a 20-mil, reinforced poly liner over a 6-inch layer of clean blow sand and pad this
with another 6 inch layer of the same.

® The excavation will then be backfilled with soil that chlorides measure less than 500
mg/kg and PID hydrocarbons measure less than 100 ppm. Excavated soil will be
evaluated for use as backfill, and any soil requiring disposal will be properly disposed of
at a NMOCD approved facility.

® Restore the ground surface to natural contours and seed with a blend of native
vegetation mix. '

Install a near-source Monitor Welf

¢ Install a near-source monitor well to determine if groundwater has been impacted by
chlorides. Additional monitoring wells may be required to fully delineate groundwater

quality.

Report the Course and Results of Work to NMOCD

® Provide a brief report with photographs summarizing the course of these cortective
actions and presenting the results of the groundwater sampling.

Depending upon the results of the groundwater sample, ROC may then submit a request for
remediation termination. Otherwise, additional groundwater sampling may be proposed.

ROC 1s the service provider (agent) for the Vacuum SWD System and has no ownership of
any portion of the pipeline, well, or facility. The System is owned by a consortium of oil
producers, System Parties, who provide all operating capital on a percentage

ownetship /usage basis.

We appreciate your consideration of this Cortrective Action Plan. Please do not hesitate to
contact either Katie Jones of Rice Operating Company or myself if you have any questions

or need additional information.

Sincerely,

L. Peter Galusky, Jr. Ph.D.

Copy: Rice Operating Company

Texerra 2



Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

N
Vacuum jct. D-31-2 . ¢ i
LEGALS: UL/D sec. 31 4
T17S R35E
0 300 600 1,200
NMOCD Case #: 1R425-80 = F——JFeet
Drawing date: 4-20-11

Drafted by: L. Weinheimer

Figure 1 - Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 location.
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

Soil Bore Installation
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Figure 2a — Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 soil boring locations and analytical results.
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

Soil Bore Installation
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Figure 2b — Vacuum Jct. D-31-2 soil boring locations and analytical results.
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Appendix: Laboratory results of soil analysis

Texerra



Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 £. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

June 17, 2011

Hack Conder

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: VACUUM ICT D-31-2

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/10/11 16:20.
Cardinal Laboratories is acaredited through Texas NELAP for;

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260  Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable
water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Heatth and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Acareditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

4&,{}/&,_@

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 7'
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 06/10/2011 Sampling Date: 06/10/2011
Reported: 06/17/2011 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM ICT D-31-2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB 2 @ 5’ (H101213-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chloride 2760 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 5.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 90.8% 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 11% 70-130
Sample ID: SB 2 @ 80' (H101213-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kyg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 532
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.9% 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.1% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Acaredited Analyte

PUEASE NOTE:  Usbiity and Damages. Cardnafy labity and chents exchve remedy for amy ciam ariing, whether besed 0 COMAQ of tot, shal be Mited o the amount panl by clert for anayses. Al clakms, ncdng those for negigenc nd
any oter @use whatsever shal De deemed mahed unkess made B wing and receied by Carunal wihin thly () Oays afer completion of the applasbe savie  In o event shufl Caminal be lable for widenl of consequentil dameges,

wchadiog, wethout lmiation, business irterngtions, los of use, or bis of PO incted by chent, i whodarks, afffates or wwesn aring Ot of o rebted I the perormince of the sermces hereunder by Cardral, reqardless of whether wch
claim & based upom any of the atve stated reasons o otherwise. Resufts refate only ' This regort 0 fulf wth writen

%/L-M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 7
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 06/10/2011 Sampling Date: 06/10/2011
Reported: 06/17/2011 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM 3CT D-31-2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB 3 @ 50' (H101213-03)
Chioride, SM4500Ci-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3680 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 5.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 89.3% 70-130
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 103% 70-130
Sample ID: SB 3 @ 80' (H101213-04)
Chloride, SM4500C)1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 1600 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Anatyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 5.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.9% 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE  Liablity and Damages. Cordhals loblity and dients excuswe remedy for amy claun arishg, whether tused i contrat o wot, shal be fmked to the amount paid by chent for analyses, Al cloms, incuding those for negligence end

any ofher case whatsover shall be deemed waved Uniess mede b wrting and receved by Cardinal wihn thiety () days afer completon of the appkcable sernce.

In o evet shat Caiinal be lable for iecidenml or consequentil damages,

including, without limitation, bushiess intemuptions, loss of wse, or bss of pfis Incumed by chent, s whsidares, afiates or suoeiwrs arsing out of Or related (o the peformance of the ‘tervices hereunder by Cardral, regardess of whether such

claim s based upon any of the atove stated re50ns or otherwise, Results reote only to the samples entifed sbove. This report shall not

%/A_/@W

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Texerra
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL.
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 06/10/2011 Sampling Date: 06/10/2011
Reported: 06/17/2011 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM JCT D-31-2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB 4 @ 15' (H101213-05)
BTEX 82608 mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/14/2011 ND 2.21 1 2,00 7.93
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/14/2011 ND 2.24 112 2.00 7.82
Ethylbenzene* 2,65 0.050 06/14/2011 ND 2.32 116 2.00 8.13
Total Xylenes* 1.78 0.150 06/14/2011 ND 6.54 109 6.00 8.53
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 90.9% 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 935.2% 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110% 80-120
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 5.32
DRO >C10-C28 2390 50.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 7% 70-130
Surrogate: I _Chiorooctadecane 103% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Lisbilly ad Damages. Cardnafs lisbity and dients excusve remedy for any clim arisig, whether tesed M cotrac o Wi, thal be fmwed [ the smourt paid by chent for saabses. Al claims, incding those for negligence and
any ofher une whoisoever shal be deemed wabed unless made i Witing and reotved by Cardeal witin Owily (X)) days efer completon of the appeable seviee.  In o evet shal Camihel be labe for modemal or onseguentel dameges,

udng, withoul miation, business intemptions, loss of us, of ks of profi Incuned by clent, I Wbdarles, affiistes or sxcesors arsing out of of reled © the Derformance of the semices hereunder by Cardnal, regandiess of whether such
‘caim I basedt upon any of the above stated reasons or Otherwise, Results reate onl b the samples identified above. This report shall rot n full wth

%/A_/CA_U

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 7
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 06/10/2011 Sampling Date: 06/10/2011
Reported: 06/17/2011 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM ICT D-31-2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB 4 @ 40' (H101213-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chloride 2640 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 5.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 946% 70-130
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104% 70-130
Sample ID: SB 4 @ 80' (H101213-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1790 16.0 06/15/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 206 103 200 5.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/16/2011 ND 187 93.3 200 5.61
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.7 % 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Acaredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Liabiiy an? Dameges. Cardials lab@ly and dents excusve remedy for amy aim arking, whether tmsed b contnct of wrt, dull be Imted fo the amous paid by chent for analyses. Al daims, mcudng thase for negigence and
any ofher Guse whatioever shal be eemed wahed unless made I wikig and recewed by Cadinal whhn (Nrty (X} days afer compleon of the apphable sevice. In no event shall Caminal be lable for ixiental or consequentel dameges,
mcdudng, withoul fimulation, busness iermuptions, loss Of use, Of s of profits incumed by chent, #3 subudares, afilstes of SUDISON ansing Out of Or reted o the performance of the services hereunder by Cantmal, regantiess of whether such
ctaim s basedt upon any of the atve stated reasons of atherwise. Results felate only ko the tamples identfied above. This regort shall nat be reproduced except in ful with wrtten approval of Cardnal Laboraiones.

&Z(B/Z}_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

. Pageb5of7
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Anafyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

hid Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ek Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CH-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Sarples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  lshiky and Dwmages. Cardinaly lsbRty and dwent’s excusive remedy for sny Cum arsing, whether tmsed in ontaa o fort, shat be fmted to the amount padd by chert for analyses. ANl clams, nckxiing those for negligence and

amy other ise whitomves el be deemed wewed uiew Made i wiling and recevel by Crgha) wihe ity (X) dars shes completon of te apkable ser. I mo cvend sholl Confial be bk for mdontal o consequental damages,
the

Incoding, wihout hmitation, busness intemaptions, loss of ule, O bss of profts incumed by chent, it wbodares, affintes of RSO nSing Ot of Of relited W he performance of services hereunder by Cardnal, regamtess of whether such
‘Gt ' based wpon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, RESUTS relate only I the This regort shat n full win

&&E/Z:\_/ﬁ,u_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

«ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwoaod, Abilene, TX 79603
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: gice Operating Company ‘BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Prolect Manager _Hack Conder P.O. #: o
o — - q—
Add 122 West Taylor Company: ® Q
city: Hobbs State: NM__ Zip: 88240 Attn: o] 2
Phone #:_575-393-9174 Fax #: 575-397-1471 Address: g e
Project #: _ Project Owner: City: » = Tl 5 8
IProject Name: Vacuum Jct D-31-2 State: Zip: (W0 > o clo
o {2l c
Project Location: Vacuum Jct D-31-2 Phone #: g =R RTTY =l
e . sloll 8l 8%
Sampler Name: Jordan Woodfin Fax #: cl|im| x Of
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semce, in no evenl be batls for mck damages, ncluding vathowd JmAalen, DUsiness interupiions l0ss Stuse of 10ss of profis incurred by chers As suosidiares
afiates of successors NG out of o setaled 1o ihe pevtormance of services hereunder by Cardnal regaréiess of whetrer such claim s based spon any of the adcve siated reasans or othervase
Relinquished By:/” . ate: Received Bv "Phone Result: _ 0] Yes @ No_ |Add1Phone #:
- . ?y JD[U /9 Fax Result: O Ves @ No —_[Add' Fax #
Tirger . REMARKS:
Jordan Woodfin 20 Ul M oA
Relinguished By: Date: steived Bv email results
Time:
Délivered Bv: (Circle One) Sample Condiion T CrEcken Bvi | Hconder@riceswd.com; jwoodfin@rice-ecs.com;
Cool Antact (Initiald) i i ce- i i
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-246’6
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
=9 L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

March 01, 2012

Hack Conder

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 175-35E

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/27/12 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is acaredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Pubtic Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&g@/&-@

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8

Texerra



Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Laboratories
Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company

Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 02/27/2012 Sampling Date:
Reported: 03/01/2012 Sampling Type:
Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 17S-35E Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN ’

Sample ID: SB-5 @ 15' (H200512-01)

02/27/2012
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chioride 1340 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.7% 33.5-154
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 91.7% 37.6-158
Sample ID: SB-5 @ 35' (H200512-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 272 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 53.5-154
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 357.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabiy and Damages. Canfiafs lablly and gent's exdusve romedy for any claim arsing, whether besed R comct o tot, thal be fmeed I the amount paid by cent for analyses. Al Clwms, ncudng those lor negigence and

any other Quse whatsorver shal be deemed wahed umess mode in wrtng and receved by Carinal whhi thity () days afier completon of the 3ppiabie servioe.

o even

shall Camtnal be fable for indentad or covsequentisl damages,

ochadng, withot jstaton, seess weempbons, dow of ©e, of bss of prOfit inamTed by chent, #s subsidares, affistes or suaesion atEing out of or relted I che poformance of the servies hereunder by Cardnel, regariess of whethes such
caim & based upon any of the above stated ressons or otherwise. Resudts relate only t the amples dertified above. This report shat n

éég/b_/@ug/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Texerra

15



Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E.

MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 02/27/2012 Sampling Date: 02/27/2012
Reported: 03/01/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 17S-35E Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB-6 @ 15' (H200512-03)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3560 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.3 % 35.5-154
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 99.5% 57.6-138
Sample ID: $8-6 @ 80’ (H200512-04)
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 1180 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 10.9 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.3% 53.3-154
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 929% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

ST N

Ligbity and Domages. Cordinals labMty and Chents excusve femedy for any cam arishg, whether besed W omtdl Or (o, shad be Mmfed fo te amout pad by cient for analyses.
any ofher Gne whatoever shal be deemed valed uniess made b witng and reccved by Cardnasl withio tiry () dars sfer compietin of the appiaable  service.
inciidng, without Wmitation, business intemuptions, btk of use, o bss of profits mcumed by cChent, s subsidanes, afflistes or sumisors anSng Ot of Of rebted D the performanoe of the servics hereunder by Camivel, reartess of whether such

i s besedt pon any of the abowe stated reasons or otherwise. Results retaie only to the samples n fullwity

This regort shat rat

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Texerra

*=Accredited Analyte

Al caims, Incudng those for negigence and
In mo evet shalt Camiial be lable for incidentsl or consequentil damages,

Page 3 of 8
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 02/27/2012 Sampling Date: 02/27/2012
Reported: 03/01/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 17S-35E Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB-7 @ 30' (H200512-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2200 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/29/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.8% 33.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 9.6% 37.6-138
Sample ID: SB-7 @ 80" (H200512-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Anatyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 12.3 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.0 % 55.5-154
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 105% 37.6-138

Cardina! Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Usbity and Damages. (Cordials lablity and dient’s excluve remedy for amy caim arking, whether tased in ot or tort, shal be Imded to the amount paid by Clent for aralyses. ANl daims, nduding those for negigence and

any other @use whitsorver shal be deemed wabed uress made B witing and recshed by Girdnal whhe Uty (X0) dars sfier completon of the appcabe service.

In m evet chat Cardeal be Jable for inodental or consequentil damages,

wchdng, wiiout UMiBion, busiess memEUoNs, loss Of uwe, Or bss of UG incuted by chent, S wbndaries, afffates Of SWOOS0RS 2riing 0wl Of Or rebited © the perfortance of Me services hereunder by Cardral, regamliess Of whether such

cizim is based upon any of the atove stated r2a5ons or otherwise, Resufts reate only

EF I N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

This regort shat
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471
Received: 02/27/2012 Sampling Date: 02/27/2012
Reported: 03/01/2012 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 17S-35E Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB-8 @ 15’ (H200512-07)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2320 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Anatyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.4% 53.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.2% 57.6-158
Sample ID: SB-8 @ 65' (H200512-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 10.1 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 93.8% 53.5-154
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 101% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Ustilly snd Damoges. Cardinals labRty and dhenfs excusve remedy for amy cium aming, whethes beted ni o o tort, shal be Anwed to the amount paid by clert for anslyses
ay oter @use whatsoever shal be deemed wabed crless qude m witng and recoied by Gamdrat wkha ety (M) days afes complebon of the appAcble service.

wdng. without Wmitation, buskess itemptions, loss of use, of bss of profis WowTed by Chent, ds sbtdares, afflates of SESOTS ansng Out of Of rebted 0 the perfomance of e sevies hereunder by Comal, feganiiess of whethes such

‘cisim Is besed upon any of the atove stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only 1 the samples

A N

Thes report shat not

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Texerra

o fullwthy Cartrat

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, indudng those for negfigence and
11 o event sad Canal be fable for Wncdenal or consequemtisl damages,
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company

Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 02/27/2012 Sampling Date: 02/27/2012
Reported: 03/01/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 175-35E Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB-9 @ 30' (H200512-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3160 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 33.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 57.6-158
Sample ID: $8-9 @ 80' (H200512-10)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 1120 16.0 02/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anafyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 177 88.4 200 8.22
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 7.89
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.2% 355.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 37.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Acaedited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  LsbtiRy and Damages. Carchafs bty and dient’s excusve memedy for s cim iising, whether based M ot or fort, shal be Amwed [0 the smourt pat by chent for anayses. A claims, mckedng Moie for negigene and
any other Guse whatsoever shal be deemed wahed unkew made i witng and receved by Cardmal witun thirly (X) days aftr completion of the appleable servicr. In o event shall Cantral be foble for nodenial of consaquentil damages,
Induding, without Brltation, busiiess intermuptions, loss of use, of loss of prOfMs Incured by clent, its wbudades, afilistes o SUXDESSOTS ansing OUt Of OF relited W the performance of e servkes hereunder by Carinal, regardiess of whether such

taim & based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwie. Results relate only b the tampies This cepost shal not be

4’.@&-@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Texerra
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

*>* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

ok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PUEASE NOTE:  Liatiky and Osmages. Cartinais LabMty and dwent's exclsve remedy for any cum ansing, whether besed In contact o tort, shad be Amted o the amowtt paid by clent for anaiyaes.
any other @use whatsoever shal be deemed waned wniets made m wiking and feceved by Cardnal within thity (X0) doys aftr completion of the appicable sevice.  In o event shall Caminal he lable for incxdental or consequential damages,

tckdng. wihout dmétatin, business wtemuptions, low of wwm, or ks of oot incwted by chent, ds subtdaries, affiates or wTEswr g Ot of Or relted o the perforance of the servies hereunder by Camdml, mgafiess of whether such
ctaim i besed upon any of the otherme. D the samples Thus report o fullwin

dé(g/b P I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

Page 8 of 8

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES .
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abllene, TX 79603
(505) 383-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020
Company Name: i 4 Co)’&(, KICe s Y ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: P.O. #:
" JAddress: Company: (g
City: State: NM___ Zip: ] Attn: o
Phone #: Fax #: Address: 5
" S
Project #: Project Owner: City: " E E (é,
Project Name: __[state: Zip: @ X[=!|8
Project Location: [aceum [)-3 /-2 Jer /75-35/= ]Phone#: .g ‘é E » ‘% 8
Sampler Name: Kyle Norman lFax#: = I (s3] g"é O
FORLABUSEONLY | o MATRIX PRESERV] _ SAMPLING ola O @
g [ Hlo
Sln Q.
: clgE|E ) £
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1 EE IR A E O
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Q)| $850 /5 Al 2He& 20 | /] Y
1585 € 35 G|l 2212|845 | /] ¥
Bl SLLE 45 Al / 22721950 | /| V,
oyl<he & go gt ly 2721930 | /| /,
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oLls87¢€ 30', S /) 222110630 | V' |/
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o|BIe  zpH” ¢l 4 Z22p 2751/ |/
PLEABE NOTE: Lisbility snd Damagss, Cadinal's jlabélly and clents exclusive remady for any cisim arsing whether besed in contract of tort, shai be Emited to the amount pald by the olent for the .
snatyses. Al claims including those kor negligence and eny other cause whatsoaver shell be deemsd waived Uniess made In writing snd roceived by Cordinal within 30 days after completion of the. -ppﬂubh
service, in no svant shall Cardinal be Eable for damages, incding ‘buszinass Inte ., 58 of uae, ar loas of profits incured by chent, ts subaidiades.
sfiliaiss or succestors lmhumo'urnhmbmpumunlldwwl.hnnund-rbycmd rogardieas of whether claim ia basad upon any of tha shove sinted ressons or otherwise, - T
: / 7y 5. 272 | Do Ko D Yee e e e
/\/ Ti ) % Q REMARKS:
iﬁinqﬁed By: ) Da’g: 30 Received By ,01 email results
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~Delivered Bv: (Circle Onel Sample Condlion | GHECKED BY: Zconder@r_lce-ecs.com; Ebaker:@_nce-eqs.com; -
[+ Int tpitials - . - .
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Plsase fax wrltteqéhane;s to 505-393-2476



Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 05, 2012

Hack Conder

Rice Operating Company
112 W. Taylor

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 17S-35E

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/28/12 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.toeq.texas.gov/field/qaflab accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

4&@/&_@

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
L Aa b o rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder
112 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 02/28/2012 Sampling Date: 02/28/2012
Reported: 03/05/2012 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 ICT 175-35E Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SB 10 @ SURFACE (H200527-01)

Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 48.0 16.0 02/29/2012 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 9.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/02/2012 ND 201 101 200 9.80
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 88.8% 53.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 928% 37.6-158

Sample ID: SB10 @ 15’ (H200527-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg . Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 1 16.0 02/29/2012 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 9.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/02/2012 ND 201 10t 200 9.80
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 923% 35.5-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 57.6-158
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE  Usbiity and Damages. Cargnals labty and chenrs excuve remedy for any ciim arkng, whether based i ORI o tt, shal be Aied Io De amount padd by clet for analyses. AN claims, mcdig those for negigence and
any omher ame whatwever shal be ceemed vabed unless mede N wikig ami ecewed by Carmal whhmn thity (X0) days sfter completon of the appicsble service. In o event shall Camial be Fable for ndental or consequestal damages,
indsdng, without fimitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, of loss of peofity ixumed b chent, fts subsdlries, affiiates o LkCRison: ariding OUt of oOr reted I the Performance of the tervides hereunder Dy Cardnal, reqartless of whether such
‘clau ks basedt upon any of the above stated reasons o othersse. Resuts relobe only o the samples KdentFled above. This report shat not i fulwrn

g DN S me -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL

=Sl _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Rice Operating Company
Hack Conder

112 W. Taylor

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 397-1471

Received: 02/28/2012 Sampling Date: 02/28/2012
Reported: 03/05/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: VACUUM D-31-2 JCT 175-35E Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SB11 @ 20' (H200527-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Anatyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 2920 03/01/2012 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD ) Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 03/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 9.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 03/02/2012 ND 201 101 200 9.80
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.1% -33.3-154
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.4% 37.6-158
Sample ID: SB11 @ 80' (H200527-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 03/01/2012 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 03/02/2012 ND 202 101 200 9.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 03/02/2012 ND 201 101 200 9.80
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 86.7 % 55.5-154
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 93.2% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabity and Dwmages. Corinals labfity and cients excuswe remedy for any chim arising, whether Dised i ortdG or tort, shub be bmwed to the amount aid by clent for anases. Al claims, ndting those for neglgence and

any ofher @use whatoever shab be deemed vahed uoless made W1 witng and recewed by Camingt wehin thity (X0) Goys afies complenon of the apphcadle serce

I M event sl Caminal be fzble for indentat or consequentil damages,

Inckidng, without fimitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or kss of profits (xued by chent, s subdares, affiates of suTessors anung out of or rebted W the performance of the tervkes hereunder by Cardral, regariess of whether such

catm s bused 0pon any of the atove stated reasons or otherwise. Resus reiale only 1 the samples Klentiied above, This report shall mot i full whh wrikten nal Laoratones.

4{4,3/&,@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Texerra
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sampies not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*ex Insufficient time to reach temperature.
Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Acaedited Analyte
PLEASE NOYE  Usttity and Damages. Cordiafs ipbRly and dients excuswe remedy for any chim arfsing, whether tesed i contmd or tort, shal be Amted to the amount paid by chert for analyses. Al daims, incximg those for negligenae and
any other @use whatioever thal be deemed waiwed unless mede in writng amd receved by Cardmsl within thity (X0} days sfter completion of the appicable service. In no evet shall Cadinal be (adle for incdental or conseguential damages,

moiudng, vethout lmitation, busiess intermupbons, loss of wse, of bss of profit incuTed by cleni, #5 swhudaries, aEates Of SISO iEng OUt of Of related o the performance of the servies hereunder by Carinal, regardiess of whether such
‘i 5 based UpOn any of the abowe stated rassons Or therwise. Results rebte only i the samples dentified above. This report shall not n fut weh

451/25-/6«.4_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Vacuum Jct. D-31-2

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

- .« ARDINAL LABORATORIES
’ 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603
(505) 383-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476. (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

Company Name: ﬁ,’g;o_ N BILL:TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: X, 4 { ned e P.O. it
: Address:' X Company: 8
City: State: NM__ Zip:. Atin: o
Phone #: Fax #: Address: <E(:
Project #: Project Owner: City: = | %
e c
Project Name: State: Zip: oW pd o o
. - A= o= =1 2lw
Project Location: {/,;‘C,-, e 0 3i-2 Ve TN DA Phone #: B 8 H_J wl ®loO
Sampler Name: Kyle Normg_n Fax #: E T m ;‘2 Q|-
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING o [4)] (0]
¢ | - Fl o
AL 3
Lab 1.D. Sample 1.D. HEHHE Wl 8131 o)
ofe=iZia oleld 8 o Q
AR EEIFREEERE
W2c09521 el:|812181513|6/218|5] pate| Tme |
158 12 d Sarfoce Gl ¢ X JI 1984 S50 Vo ,.ii/
2158 0 & j57 Gl ! 7 IR VE 7 7R WAV
BV SA i (o Do AL 24 JZ AL s so) S ;/.
e P ot T ek N7 )
isay & Ho ol ! 7 ] Vodizlre sl L
'PLERSE NOTES Lisblity g Damages. Cerdinals Babisty and clents exciusive remedy for any cloim arising whether based tn contract or tort, whall bo imited o the smount paid by the cient for the

afillates or SUCCERI0S 8Ty out of o7 ratated to the parformance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whethes such claim is based upan uny of the above stated re

onalysos. All chaime inchading those for nagligance and any oiher cause whaoeves shal be deemed walved unlcss made It writing and received by Cardinal wihin 30 daye afizr completion of the spplicable
senvice. n 1o event shall Cardinel be Rable for Incidental or cansequental damages, Including without Imitatian, business Interrupticns, loss of use, of loss of profits incured by clent, ks subsidaries.

waons o1 olherwiss,

elinquished By: Date: Received By: Phone Resull:. 01 Yes 1 No__.|Add1 Phone #:

/' ; / - 22K . FaxResult: D Yes @ No _|Add" Fax#:

A Tipe:, / f REMARKS:

L — w40 (0, Sundes

Re::nqﬁished By: Date: eceived By: email results
Time kjones@riceswd.com; knorman@rice-ecs.com;
J . .
Delivered Bv: (Circle One) Sampie Condition | cREcKgD Y | Zconder@rice-ecs.com; Bbaker@yrice-ecs.com;
Cool _Intac Is Ce- . i i ice-
Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other: %,@'E.l,é;s &ﬁ) hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com
No No

t .Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2‘)476

#Zb
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